STUDENTS PRESENTLY ENROLLED AT LEVEL SEVEN IN THE PUBLIC 

SCHOOL SYSTEM 

Mrs. Hughes: Can the Hon. Minister say how many students are presently enrolled at the Level 

Seven in the public school system? 

Minister of Education [Ms. Manickchand]: There are nine thousand seven hundred and twenty 

six (9,726) male students and eight thousand five hundred and twenty-five (8,525) female 

students, making a total of eighteen thousand two hundred and fifty-one (18,251) students 

presently enrolled in the Grade 7(Form 1) in the public school system. 

2. LEVEL SEVEN STUDENTS PROVIDED WITH TEXTBOOKS IN THE FOUR 

‘CORE’  SUBJECTS 

Mrs. Hughes: Can the Hon. Minister say how many Level Seven students have been provided

[...]

AND WHEREAS Estimates of Revenue and Expenditure of Guyana for the financial year 2012 

have been prepared and laid before the Assembly on 2012-03-30; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: 

That this National Assembly approves the Estimates of Expenditure for the financial year 2012, 

of a total sum of one hundred and seventy nine billion, six hundred and ninety six million, 

five hundred and forty six thousand dollar ($179,696,546,000), excluding thirteen billion, 

and eighty four million, seven hundred and thirty five thousand dollars (13,084,735,000) 

which is chargeable by law, as detailed therein and summarised in the undermentioned schedule, 

and agree that it is expedient to amend the law and to make further provision in respect of 

finance.” [Minister of Finance] 

Assembly resumed budget debate.

[...]

In 1992, when there was a change of Government, the dawn of a new era, the debt stood 

at US$2.1 billion. In pure Guyana dollars terms, without looking at percentage of GDP or other 

factors, at the then prevailing rate of G$125 to US$1, the 1992 debt was $252,500,000,000(Two 

hundred and fifty two billion, five hundred million). Today, 20 years later, and in spite of write-

offs, cancellation and rescheduling, our national debt stands at US$1.2 billion which, at the 

current buying rate of G$207 to US$1, amounts to G$253,400,000,000 (Two hundred and fifty 

three billion, four hundred million) –nearly $1 billion more than what it was in 1992. You do not 

like that. You come here to tell us about the debt that we have being the lowest debt. Go back to 

your figures and in Guyana dollar terms our debt is more than what it was in 1992. If I were you